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New Urbanity in 
Metropolitan

City of Florence

Urban innovation eco-systems



Urban Platform
Prevoiusly, in Lisbon….
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Agents & Partnership
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Methodology

 Data based on Florence CCIAA register: define the startup 

and SMEs set in metropolitan area defined by law.

 Data from web sources: explore connections “hub and 

spoke” between poles, technopoles and SMEs

 In-depth interviews: capture rich, descriptive data about 

“hub’s” behaviours, attitudes and perceptions of startup 

phenomenon, and unfolding complex processes

 Online survey: bring to light individual positions, suggestions 

by startup and SMEs and relationships [work in progress]
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Startup by law (D.L. 179/2012)

 < 4 years old

 At least 1 operative branch in Italy

 Production value < 5 million €

 Accumulated profits can’t be distributed

 the development, the production and marketing of innovative 

products (or services) with high technological value are the 

exclusive (or prevalent) corporate goal 

INSTITUTIONAL REGISTERS

SMEs by law (D.L. 179/2012)

• <250 people

• Revenue <50 million/year

• At least 1 operative branch in Italy

• Verified Balance sheet

• R&D spending >3% (total costs or production value)

• 1/3 high skilled workers/total workers

• IPR owner

H-T FIRMS 
Defined by cciaa Hi-tech inquiry
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SMEs with innovative attitude

Survey started in nov.2017 – work in progress 

Starting with 459 SMEs who have expressed their willingness to collaborate 

in future research from the first phase of SPeedUP "The competitiveness of 

small and medium-sized enterprises in Florence" 

Answer (until 1/12/2017) n.118

SMEs that have introduced product, process or organizational innovations 

in the last 2 years (until 1/12/2017) n.61

SURVEY

Qualitative DATA
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Coworking spaces/ Incubator/Accelerators

• Accredited Tuscany Region

Coworking

• We detected other coworking

and incubator spaces

7 CA in depth analysis

Qualitative insight
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Universities

- Strong research activities oriented by 

private contract with large companies

- Birth of joint-labs (univeristy & entreprise)

- University incubator
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Where they choose to locate their 
activity?SMEs with innovative attitude

 Even SMEs choose the urban environment

0,00%

10,00%

20,00%

30,00%

40,00%

50,00%

60,00%

70,00%

COWORKING INCUBATOR INDUSTRIAL AREA URBAN ENVIRONMENT RURAL ENVIRONMENT

16,67%

6,25%

22,92%

66,67%

8,33%

Q8. Which option best describes the context in which you 
placed your business?
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(TRAIN, PARKING, 
TRAMWAY, ..)
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(FIBER, ..)

D. BUSINESS 
SERVICES

E. “LIFE STYLE” 
SERVICES  (BAR, 

RESTAURANT, 
NURSERY,... )

F. TAX BENEFITS G. WORK 
ENVIRONMENT 
(NETWORKING)

why did you choice this place?
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Which kind of services they can find?

Open 

Spaces 

Office 

Space

Office 

Service

s

Market 

Intellingenc

e

Business 

Model

Partnersh

ip

From other 

incubatees

From HUB 

staff

From 

external 

staff

MULTIVERSO Problem Soving Team for 

External Firms / Not sectoral 

spaceSMART HUB SRL Linked to the activity company 

to which the coworking 

belongsIMPACTHUB Community based

COOP UP cooperative companies

NANA BIANCA Sectoral Accelerator

Incubatore Universitario 

Fiorentino (IUF)

research related/ university 

linked

Spazio Co-Stanza

coworking with a specific 

tarrghet on new parenthood

BASIC

Consultancy Services                                                                       

(legal advise,  taxation and fiscal 

consultancy,…) 

Mentoring

Catalyzer Features
Venture 

Capital
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How they choose their support?

Initial Goal define the catalyzer identity

Peculiarity in services define «community»:

- inside (coworkers typology)

- outside (demand of services from large companies)
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Insights from startups and SMEs

0

0,5

1

1,5

2

2,5

3

A. FIND PEOPLE 
FOR MY "TEAM"

B. FINDING 
PROJECT 

PARTNERS

C. FINDING 
SERVICE 

PROVIDERS

D. FINDING ONE OR 
MORE MENTOR

E. FIND FINANCING F. FIND FIRST 
USER/FIRST 

ADOPTER
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Main obstacles
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Insights from startups and SMEs
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Insights from startups and SMEs

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

A. KNOW WHERE TO FIND INFORMATION B. LOOK FOR QUALIFIED PERSONNEL WHO 
COULD HELP YOU FILL OUT THE APPLICATION

C. FIND THE RIGHT KIND OF FUNDING FOR WHAT 
YOU NEEDED

When we talk about FUNDING, you need to:
Indicate from 0 to 5 how much the factors listed below are important for you

Not at all 1 2 3 4 Very much
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Insights from Startups and SMEs
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A. ADVICE TO UNDERSTAND HOW A NEW IDEA 
CAN FIND A MARKET PLACE

B. CREATING A BUSINESS MODEL C. MENTORING

When we talk about SERVICES, you need to: 
Indicate from 0 to 5 how much the factors listed below are a necessity for you

Not at all 1 2 3 4 Very much
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Insights from catalyzers

 «we do not need free spaces but more careful policies 

for better quality of working life” (the enforcement  of 

rental contracts, safety in their neighborhood,  mobility)

 “economic soustainability for young people who come 

from outside: housing prices, alternative mobility, ....”

 “need to create big attraction events for startups”

 “incentives for innovative services”

 “ICT infrastructures” (optical fiber)
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URBAN ANALYSIS 

LOCALISATION TECH AND INNOVATION 
ENTERPISES
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LOCALISATION TECH AND 
INNOVATIVE ENTERPRISE

Sources:
Regione Toscana, Territorial Plan Tuscany (P.I.T.) 
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LOCALISATION TECH AND 
INNOVATIVE ENTERPRISES 

IN THE METROPOLITAN CITY OF 

FLORENCE

Sources:
Regione Toscana, Territorial Plan Tuscany (P.I.T.) 
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Final Remarks

Metropolitan City of Florence has a large number of new actors offering different

services on startup and innovation ecosystem with such different characteristics

Info-logistics infrastructure is perceived as one of the main problems of the city.

Partnership and networking seems to be a real issue: not just PPP, but also

partnership between new economic agents (i.e coworking, innovative SMEs,..)

and global player located in florentine area

Agents and relationship need more effective information flows: new ideas do not

know who to turn to, they do not know the tools of funding and sometimes they

create a misrepresentation of public support. Even consolidated

companies/coworking/incubators often do not know what other agents offer.


